



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991 Case No. IT-95-5-R61

IT-95-18-R61

Date:

11 July 1996

English Original: French

## **IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:** 

Judge Claude Jorda, Presiding

Judge Elizabeth Odio Benito

**Judge Fouad Riad** 

Registrar:

Mr. Dominique Marro, Deputy Registrar

Order of:

11 July 1996

THE PROSECUTOR

V.

RADOVAN KARADŽIĆ RATKO MLADIĆ

INTERNATIONAL ARREST WARRANT AND ORDER FOR SURRENDER

To all States and to the Implementation Force (IFOR)

Addressed to: All States and to the Implementation Force (IFOR)

## TRIAL CHAMBER I of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia,

**CONSIDERING** United Nations Security Council Resolution 827 of 25 May 1993, Article 29 of the Statute, as well as Rules 54 to 61 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal,

**CONSIDERING** the indictments submitted against Radovan KARADŽIĆ by the Prosecutor of the Tribunal, confirmed by the order issued by Judge Jorda on 25 July 1995 and Judge Riad on 16 November 1995 copies of which are annexed to this warrant of arrest,

**CONSIDERING** the decision of the Trial Chamber on 11 July 1996, reconfirming the indictments issued on 25 July and 16 November 1995 following the failure to execute the initial warrant of arrest against Radovan KARADŽIĆ a copy of which is annexed to this warrant of arrest,

**HEREBY DIRECTS** the authorities and officers and agents of all States to act promptly with all due diligence to secure the arrest, detention and transfer to the Tribunal of:

Radovan KARADŽIĆ born on 19 June 1945, in Pretnjica, in the municipality of Šavnik, believed to be residing in Pale, Han Pijesak, or Jahorina;

**ACCUSED** of having committed from April 1992 to July 1995 in the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina in the territory of the former Yugoslavia the following crimes:

Grave breaches of the Conventions of Geneva of 12 August 1949 Violations of the laws or customs of war Genocide Crimes against humanity

within the competence of the Tribunal by virtue of Articles 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the Statute

D1371Bis/1

AND to advise the said Radovan KARADŽIĆ at the time of his arrest, and in a language he understands, of his rights as set forth in Article 21 of the Statute and, *mutatis mutandis*, in Rules 42 and 43 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence the text of which is annexed to this warrant of arrest, including his right to remain silent and to be cautioned and that any statements he makes shall be recorded and may be used in evidence. The indictment, review of the indictment (and any documents annexed to the present warrant) must be brought to the attention of the accused in a language he understands;

**FURTHER REQUESTS** that the authorities of all States and the Implementation Force (IFOR) upon the arrest of the accused Radovan KARADŽIĆ, promptly notify the Registrar of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia.

Claude Jorda, Presiding Judge, Trial Chamber I International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia

Dated this eleventh day of July 1996 At The Hague The Netherlands

(Seal of the Tribunal)

Case No. IT-95-5-R61 IT-95-18-61